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1. Mr. Naresh GoYal; and

2. Mrs. Kusum GoYal

Address- House no. 40,L't floor, Block C,

Greenwood City, Sector 45, Gurugram.

Versus

M/s Lotus Realtech Private Limited

Address' 501,Block C, Nirvana Courtyard,

Nirvana CountrY, Gurugram.

CORAM:

Dr. K.K. Khandelwal

Shri Samir Kumar

APPEARANCE.

Shri Abhay fain and Shri Saurabh Sachdeva

Shri fagbir Singh DahiYa

Complaint no. 5999 of 20L9

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,

GURUGRAM

Complaint no. - 5999 of 2019

Date of First hearing- O4-O2-2O2O

Date of decision- O4.O2.2O2O

Complainants

Respondent

Chairman

Member

Advocate for the comPlainants

Advocate for the resPondent
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ffiGUttUGttAM Complaint no. 5999 of 20L9

ORDER

1-. The present complaint has been filed by the complainants/allottees in

Form cRA under section 31 of the Real Estate [Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016 fin short, the Act) read with Rule 28 of the

Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules' 2017 (in

short, the RulesJfor violation of section 11t4)[a) of the Act wherein it

is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se them'

2. The particulars of the proiect, the details of sale consideration' the

amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the

possession,delayperiod,ifany,havebeendetailedinthefollowing

tabular form:-

Information
Lotus Elise, Sector 99,Gurugram

Proiect name and

location
L2.03LacresProject area
Group housing comPlexNature of Proiect
Rdgist.*d ud. no.71 of 2019 dated

25.1t.20L9 [for 3.11 acres)
RERA registered

30.09.2021ngna registration valid

?O r,1z}11 d^ted22'07'201lvalid uPto

21.07.201.5
License No. & validitY

status
tutfiSt iu,nSt iu,nrna f,itat"tt' l't

Name of licensee
304, Tower HUnit no., Tower no.

f +SO sq. ft. [suPer ar9")
Carpet area
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3. As

the

Complaint no. 5999 of 20t9

per the apartment buyer agreement in question vide clause no' 3'L

possession was to be handed over within a period of 4 year;"t#rT

ls,

O4.LO.2Ol3 (Pg 31 of the rePlY)Date of execution of

agreement
Construction linked payment plan ICLP as

per allotment letter dated 2L'O6'2013,Pg'

ZB ofthe comPlaint)

Payment Plan

Rr. 55,23,95A1- [as submitted bY the

complainantsJ
Total sale

consideration
Rt 44,8+,346/-(as submitted bY the

complainants)
Total amount Paid bY

the complainant
04.t0.20t7

[clause 3.1 of the agreement: - 4 years from

the start ofconstruction or execution of

agreement whichever is later)

r Note - Due date has been calculated

from the date of agreement as the date

of start of construction is not available

in the record.

Due date of deliverY of

possession as Per
agreement

2 years and 4 months.Period of delaY in

handing over

possession till date of

order
0ngoingStatus of Project

(ongoing/comPlete)

Date of offer of

possession, if any
IDirect the respondent to pay interest for

every month of delay at the prescribed rate

of interest from the due date of delivery of

possession till handing over of possession'

oDirect the respondent to complete the

construction and handover the possession

of the subject flat'

Relief sought (in

specific terms)
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under:

Complaint no. 5999 of 2019

the date of construction or execution of agreement whichever is later

which comes out to 30.L0.20L7 '

The relevant clause of the apartment buyer agreement reads as

,,3'1. That the Developer shall, under normal condition, subject to

force maiure, complete construction of Tower/Buitding in which the said

Flat is to be located with 4 years of the stqrt of construction or execution

ofthisAgreementwhicheverislater,asperthesaidplansand
sp ecifi cations seen...., " " :'

Possession of the apartment has not been offered or given so far'

Hence, this comPlaint'

For the following relief :-

o Direct the respondent to pay interest for every month of delay at

the prescribed rate of interest from the due date of delivery of

possession till handing over of possession'

o Direct the respondent to complete the construction and handover

the Possession of the subject flat'

5. on the date of hearing the Authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to have been

committed in relation to section 11[a)(a) of the Act to plead guilty or

not to Plead guiltY.

The respondent contests the complaint on following grounds:-

1. That the complainants have no cause of action and locus standi

tofilethiscomplaintbeforethisforum,whichisnot
maintainableinthepresentform'Thepresentcomplaintisan

abuse of the process of law and had been filed with the sole

4.
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object of harassing and pressurizing the respondent to submit to

theunreasonablegreedydemandsofthecomplainant.The

present complaint is based on false, frivolous and baseless

groundssolelytosuitthemisconceivedmotiveofthe
complainants.Thecomplaintisdevoidofanyvalidcauseof

action or any true grievance qua the respondent and in favour of

the comPlainant.

2.That the complainants had not come before this forum with clean

hands, who had suppressed the material facts from this hon'ble

forum and thus the complaint is liable to be dismissed at the

initial stage itself.

3. That the complainant had not paid the full basic price of Rs

55,23,gilolac plus t.D.C, E,D.C and other applicable charges being

the cost of the allotted flat till date and thus they cannot allege a

default in respect of the allotted flat in not delivering timely

possession.

4. That the complaint is time barred'

5.ThattheprojectisalreadyregisteredwiththeofficeofHARERA

Gurugram vide registration no.7! of 2019 dated z9't1^'20]-9' The

status of the project is that around B0o/o construction is already

completedasisclearfromthephotographsannexedwiththe

rePlY.

wqd
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6. That the construction of the project has been delayed due to

unavoidable circumstances beyond the control of the respondent'

Some of the significant causes are as under -

a.nonavailabilityoflabourmanpowerforfewmonthswhen
construction was in Progress'

b, stay order passed by the NGT, Delhi whereby construction in all the

projectssituatedwithinNCRwasstoppedforfewmonths.

c. financial crunch with the respondent when construction was going

on as a large number of allottees including the complainants did not

paytheduedemandedinstalmentswellwithintime.

d.theengineer/architectsetc.suggestedSomechangesinthe

structures/building plans already sanctioned by the competent

authority as a result of which the construction work was suspended

for few months'

6. As per the reply of the respondent the unit has not been handed over

to the allottee so far. However, the respondent has put the entire

blame on the allottees by pleading that the allottees are not making

timely scheduled payments of the sale consideration amount in time'

Respondent has also rnade a futile attempt to take recourse to force

majeure clause.

7. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute' Hence' the complaint can

bedecidedonthebasisoftheseundisputeddocuments.
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B. The Authority on the basis of information and explanation and other

submissions made and the documents filed by both the parties is of

considered view that there is no need of further hearing in the

comPlaint.

9. The Act is to protect the rights of the stake-holders i'e' the promoter'

allottee and the real estate agent as provided under the Act and also to

balance their interest as per its provisions. The Authority is

empowered to not only monitor the projects but also to ensure their

timely compliance and in case where the projects are held up or

stopped to take steps so that these are completed in time and interests

of allottees are Protected'

10. on consideration of the circumstances, the evidence and other

record and submissions made by both the complainant and

respondent and based on the findings of the authority regarding

contravention as per provisions of section 35(1) read with rule

2B(2)(a),theAuthorityissatisfiedthattherespondentisin
contravention of the provisions of the Act. Accordingly, it is the failure

of the promoter to fulfil his obligations, responsibilities as per the

apartmentbuyeragreementdated04.Lo.20L3tohandoverthe

possession within the stipulated period. Accordingly, the non-

compliance of the mandate contained in section 11[a)(a) of the Act on

the part of the respondent is established'
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11. Hence, the Authority hereby pass the following order and issue

directions under section 34(0 of the Act :-

i. The complainant is entitled for delayed possession charges at

the prescribed rate of interest of 10.20o/o p'a' with effect from

04.L0.2017 [due date of delivery of possession) till the offer of

possession.

ii. The arrears of interest accrued so far from the due date of

delivery of possession i.e. 04.10.2017 till the date of this order

shall be paid to the complainants within a period of 90 days

and thereafter monthly payment of interest till offer of

possession shall be paid before LOth of each subsequent

English calendar month.

Complaint stands disPosed of.

Case file be consigned to the registry'

t2.

13.

Dr. K. K. Khandelwal

' (Chairman)

HarYana Real

Date - 04.02.2020

,r*trf.rmar
(Member)

Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
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